URBAN EUROPE

Proiect No. 875022

ERA-NET COFUND URBAN ACCESSIBILITY AND CONNECTIVITY
SINO-EUROPEAN PROGRAMME

Groningen, the Netherlands

Wednesday 26 & Thursday 27 November 2025

Programme

Winter Academy for the eight Sino-European projects funded by the Joint Programming Initiative
Urban Europe (JPI Urban Europe) and the National Natural Science Foundation of China (NSFC)

in the Sino-European call of the ERA-Net Urban Accessibility and Connectivity (ENUAC) (EC grant
875022).

The event offers the PhD students and postdocs an opportunity for capacity building and

networking. There will be lectures, strategic discussions and exchanges on impact, and learning
from the projects’ research and experiences so far.

Meeting venue: Energy Academy Building, Zernike Campus, University of Groningen
Nijenborgh 6,9747 AG Groningen

Room: 5159.0291
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Proiect No. 875022

Tuesday 25 November 2025

18:00

Informal Welcome Dinner @ Mr Smith's Loft

Wednesday 26 November 2025

Time

09.00-09.15

09.15-09.30

09.30-09.45

09.45-11.00

11.00-11.15

11.15-12.15

12.15-13.00

13.00-14.15

14.15-15.15

15.15-15.30

15.30-16.45

16.45-17.00

17.00-17.30

18.00

Programme

Arrival & coffee/tea

Welcome & opening (organisers + host university)
Icebreaker/ Research bingo

Lecture on how to engage with the media by Belinda van der Gaag (Senior
advisor Public Affairs NWO)

Coffee/tea break

MEL Workshop part 1 by Jelte Verberne (Impact expert NWO)
Lunch

MEL Workshop part 2 Revisiting Theory of Change

Guest Lecture by prof.dr.ir. Jan Fransoo (SOUL):“Last 50 meters in Urban
Logistics: Fieldwork, Modeling, and Optimization”

Coffee/tea break

PhD & Postdoc Presentations — Session 1 (6 presenters, 10 minutes each
with room for questions)

Wrap-up Day 1
Travel back to hotel/City centre

Dinner @ Zeste
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Thursday 27 November 2025

Time

09.15-09.30

09.30-10.30

10.30-10.45

10.45-12.00

12.00-12.45

12.45-13.45

13.45-14.45

14.45-15.00

15.00-16.00

16.00-16.30

16.30 -

17.00-17.30

17.30

Programme

Arrival & coffee/tea

Guest Lecture by Franco Ruzzenenti - Director of Education of the Energy
& Sustainability Institute Groningen: “Navigating (sustainable) urban
mobility modeling between big data and data firewalls amid a growing
geopolitical ridge”

Coffee/tea break

PhD & Postdoc Presentations — Session 2 (7 presenters, 10 minutes each
with room for questions)

Lunch

Guest Lecture by Prof. Radu-Emil Precup (e-MATS) - Problem Setting for
Trajectory Planning and Cruise Control of Connected Autonomous
Electric Buses in the Framework of the e-MATS Project (online)

PhD & Postdoc Presentations — Session 3 (5 presenters, 10 minutes each
with room for questions)

Coffee/tea break

Guest Lecture by Prof. Todor Stojanovski (TOD2) - international
collaboration, knowledge exchange, infographics and urban design
guidelines as impact instruments

Tour around the award winning Energy Academy Building
Wrap-up and Closing
Travel back to City centre

Dinner @ FIER.



Participants list
Name
Prof Klaus Hubacek
Franco Ruzzenenti, PhD
Marie-Laure Tarot
Colinda de Korte
Lilianne Sweere
Belinda van der Gaag
Jelte Verberne
prof.dr.ir. Jan Fransoo
Cecile Dupouy
Mouna Bamoumen

Xiang CHEN

Gustavo Arciniegas
Sijia Wang

Xiao Zhang
Xiangtong Su

Kang Huang
Aina Backman

Todor Stojanovski, PhD
Yifan LI

Chenhao DUAN
Dongyang Xia

Kuleep Kavta

Zuoning Jia

Ze Zhou

Jan Paszkowski

URBAN EUROPE

Institution

University of Groningen
University of Groningen
Urban Europe

NWO

NWO

NWO

NWO

Tilburg University
Kedge

Tilburg University
Sichuan University

Wageningen University &
Research

Chang'an University
Beijing Jiaotong University
University of Groningen
University of Groningen
Stockholm University

KTH Royal Institute of
Technology

Nanjing University
Tongji University
TU Delft

TU Delft

Tongji University

Chalmers University of
Technology

Warsaw University of
Technology

Proiect No. 875022

Project
IMUMCN

IMUMCN

SOUL
SOUL
SOUL

SOUL

NEW NORMAL
NEW NORMAL
NEW NORMAL
IMUMCN
IMUMCN
TOD2

TOD2

TOD2
TOD2
SINERGI
SINERGI

SINERGI

E-LAAS

E-LAAS
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Malo Costes
Prof. Dr. Ing. Radu-Emil Precup
(online)

Elena Lorena Hedrea (online)

Alexandru-Marian Chiru (online)

Presentation division

Paris-Est Créteil University

Politehnica University of
Timisoara

Politehnica University of
Timisoara

Politehnica University of
Timisoara

Wednesday 26 November 15.30 - 16.45

Name

Kuldeep Kavta
Dongyang Xia
Zuoning Jia

Cecile Dupouy
Mouna Bamoumen

Xiang CHEN

Project
SINERGI
SINERGI
SINERGI
SOUL
SOUL

SOUL

Thursday 27 November 10.45-12.00

Name

Elena Lorena Hedrea (online)
Sijia Wang

Xiao Zhang

Malo Costes

Xiangtong Su

Project
E-MATS
NEW NORMAL
NEW NORMAL
IMTECC

IMUMCN

IMTECC

E-MATS

E-MATS

E-MATS
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Thursday 27 November 13.45 -14.45

Name Project
Aina Backman TOD2
Yifan LI TOD2
Chenhao DUAN TOD2
Ze Zhou E-LAAS
Jan Paszkowski E-LAAS

Practicalities
Hotel Schimmelpenninck Huys

Oosterstraat 53
9711 NR Groningen
The Netherlands

Public transport

Please check : https://9292.nl/en/

From hotel to Energy Academy Building : Busstop Zuiderdiep, get off at busstop Nijenborgh (approx. 15
minutes), bus 1, bus 9 (Zernike campus)

From Energy Academy Building to hotel : Busstop Nijenborgh, get off at busstop Zuiderdiep (approx. 15
minutes)


https://9292.nl/en/

